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)
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)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may deny Matthew T. Zigaitis a license because he committed the criminal offenses of property damage in the first degree and passing a bad check.  
Procedure

On July 10, 2008, Zigaitis filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Director denying his application for peace officer licensure.  On August 8, 2008, the Director filed his answer.  On October 3, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Zigaitis represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on October 7, 2008, the date the hearing transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On November 14, 2001, just after midnight, Zigaitis, who was twenty-one years old at the time, was at Legends Country Club in Eureka, Missouri, with five other young men.  One of the men was an employee of the golf course and had a key to the golf cart garage.  
2. The employee unlocked the golf carts.  The six young men, without the consent of the country club, began driving carts around the golf course.  Zigaitis, because of the darkness, rounded a corner and slammed head on into a retaining wall, causing significant damage to the golf cart.  
3. In pursuing charges of the six young men, the country club’s controller estimated that the men caused $9,653 in damages and repair costs.

4. On June 20, 2003, Zigaitis entered a plea of guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County to property damage in the first degree, which violates § 569.100, RSMo 2000, and he received a suspended imposition of sentence.  
5. On or about December 3, 2001, Zigaitis, while attending Central Missouri State University in Warrensburg, Missouri, wrote a $100 check.  The check was returned for insufficient funds, and Zigaitis failed to pay the check within ten days after receiving written notice in writing that it had not been paid.  
6. On December 11, 2002, Zigaitis entered a plea of guilty in the Circuit Court of Johnson County to passing a bad check, which violates § 570.120, RSMo 2000, and he received a suspended imposition of sentence.  
7. Zigaitis enlisted in the United States Navy and began his service of this country on January 27, 2004.  He completed his active duty in March of 2008.  
8. While serving aboard an aircraft carrier in the war in Iraq as an assistant watch commander from June 16, 2007, to February 26, 2008, Zigaitis received “above standard” and 
“greatly exceeds standard” marks on his performance evaluations from supervising officers.  He also received several letters of commendation for his service in the security force.  

9. By letter dated June 25, 2008, the Director notified Zigaitis of his decision to deny Zigaitis’ application for a peace officer license.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Zigaitis’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Director,
 which is the application.  However, our jurisdiction is limited to determining whether the applicant has shown that the Director does not have the statutory cause set forth in the agency’s answer.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  In licensing cases under §§ 590.010 to 590.195, we do not have discretion to grant a license to a fully rehabilitated applicant.  That discretion rests with the Director: 
Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the [Commission], which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.  The [Commission] shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the applicant subject to probation or deny the license when cause exists pursuant to this section.[
] 
I.  Criminal Offenses

Sections 590.100.1 and 590.080.1(2) authorize the Director to deny any applicant who has “committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  The Director’s answer charges that Zigaitis violated §§ 569.100 and 570.120, RSMo 2000.

Section 569.100, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of property damage in the first degree if:

(1) He knowingly damages property of another to an extent exceeding seven hundred and fifty dollars[.]

*   *   *


2.  Property damage in the first degree is a class D felony. 
Zigaitis committed the crime of property damage in the first degree on November 14, 2001.
Section 570.120, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of passing a bad check when:

*   *   *


(2) He makes, issues, or passes a check . . ., knowing that there are insufficient funds in his account . . . and fails to pay the check . . . within ten days after receiving actual notice in writing that it has not been paid because of insufficient funds[.]

*   *   *


4.  Passing bad checks is a class A misdemeanor[.] 
Zigaitis committed the crime of passing a bad check on December 3, 2001.

An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  Both felonies and misdemeanors are crimes.
  Zigaitis did not dispute his commission of the two offenses he committed while in college.  
II.  Discretion


Zigaitis readily accepted responsibility for the offenses he committed nearly seven years ago.  He also offered evidence of his subsequent four and one-half years of service in the United States Navy.  Zigaitis served as a law enforcement officer in the Navy while deployed in the Persian Gulf aboard an aircraft carrier.  He received high marks from his supervising officers and several commendations for his service in the security force.  Zigaitis is an earnest young man eager to pursue his ambition in civilian law enforcement.  However, because our jurisdiction is limited, we have no authority to affect, influence or alter the statutory discretion afforded to the Director.
Summary


There is a statutory cause for the Director to deny a license to Zigaitis under §§ 590.100.3 and 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on October 9, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN



Commissioner

�Sections 590.100.3 and 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.
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